S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SARAHJ. ADAMS LIEN
Direct (503) 294-9896
March 31, 2006 sjadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT Request for a General Rate Increase
in the Company’s Oregon Annual Revenues (Klamath River Basin Irrigators Rates)
Docket No. UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp’s Response to KWUA’s Motion to Re-Open Record. A copy of
this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding.

Very truly yours,

» o™ # e

(M‘”M
—

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SIL:knp
ce: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California
Utah

Portlnd2-4554674.1 0020011-00161 ldaho



STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 170

In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & PACIFICORP’S RESPONSE TO
LIGHT (dba PacifiCorp) Request for a KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN
General Rate Increase in the Company’s RECORD OR, IN THE
Oregon Annual Revenues ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR
(Klamath River Basin Irrigators Rates) OFFICIAL NOTICE
Pursuant to ALJ Grant’s March 28, 2006 Ruling in UE 170, PacifiCorp respectfully
submits this response to the Klamath Water Users Association’s (“KWUA”) Motion to Re-

Open Record or, in the Alternative, Request For Official Notice.

KWUA’s Motion represents its second inappropriate attempt to inject into the record,
after the hearing, a pleading filed by PacifiCorp with the FERC that is irrelevant to the issues
before the Commission. See KWUA Post-hearing Brief, Exhibit A. As the Commission is
all too aware, the parties seek a final order on the matters at issue in this phase of the
proceeding by April 14, to allow for implementation immediately following the expiration of
the On-Project Contract on April 16, 2006.

Contrary to the requirements of ORS 756.558 and OAR 860-014-0050, KWUA
requests the Commission re-open the record or take official notice of its one-sided
presentation of the “evidence.”’ If the additional evidence is allowed into the record under
ORS 756-558(1), the statute requires “a reasonable opportunity of the parties to examine any

witnesses with reference to the additional evidence and otherwise rebut and meet such

! Without addressing the substance of the pleading, PacifiCorp notes that KWUA
asserts that PacifiCorp has taken the position before this Commission that the annual
government dam use charges are sufficient compensation to the Klamath Irrigation Project
for any system benefits that might be provided by the Irrigation Project. KWUA Motion at 1.
KWUA has things backwards: PacifiCorp noted in its Opening Brief that the FERC order of
January 20, 2006, suggests that the discounted rates for electric service to
Reclamation/Service have been in lieu of a separately determined government dam use
charge. PacifiCorp’s Opening Brief on Appropriate Rates for Klamath Irrigators, March 6,
2006, at 27.

Page 1 - PACIFICORP’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR,

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

Portind2-4564256.1 0020011-00161



Fax (503) 220-2480

STOEL RIVES LLp
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204
Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

additional evidence.” Similarly, OAR 860-014-0050 provides that a party objecting to the
taking of official notice will have 15 days from notification to explain or rebut the noticed
fact. Pursuant to ORS 756.558 and OAR 860-014-0050, the Commission would therefore
need to provide an opportunity to parties to respond to the new evidence. Consequently, re-
opening the record or taking official notice of the pleading, would derail the Commission’s
ability to prepare a timely final order. That alone dictates against KWUA’s Motion.

Moreover, the information which KWUA seeks to add to the record, as it is described
in its Motion, is simply irrelevant to the issue posed by ALJ Grant in his March 13, 2006
Memorandum: “the relationship between this Commission’s authority to set retail rates for
PacifiCorp’s irrigation customers and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”)
authority to establish Government dam use charges and determine and assess headwater
benefits for the Klamath Hydroelectric Project. No. 2082.” As PacifiCorp said at oral
argument, there is no such relationship, and this Commission’s authority to set retail rates is
unaffected by FERC’s authority regarding dam use charges. There is simply no need to
delay the final order in this case in order to add irrelevant evidence to the record.

For the reasons stated above, PacifiCorp respectfully requests the Commission deny
KWUA’s Motion to Re-Open Record or, in the Alternative, Request For Official Notice.

DATED: March 31, 2006.
STOEL RIVES e

AN T

Sarah J. Adams Liem—
John M. Eriksson

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2 - PACIFICORP’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR,

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

Portind2-4564256.1 0020011-00161



STOEL RIVES LLr

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

~ N B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

below.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

correct copy of the foregoing document in

Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

Jim Abrahamson
Community Action Directors

of Oregon
4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110
Salem, OR 97302
jim@cado-oregon.org

Greg Addington

Klamath Water Users Assoc.
2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3
Klamath Falls, OR 97603
greg(@cvewireless.net

Kurt Boehm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkllaw firm.com

Lowrey R. Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

John Corbett

Yurok Tribe

PO Box 1027

Klamath, CA 95548
jeorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161

Edward Bartell

Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc.
30474 Sprague River Road

Sprague River, OR 97639

Lisa Brown

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204
lisa@waterwatch.org

Phil Carver

Oregon Office of Energy

625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

Joan Cote

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.
2585 State Street NE

Salem, OR 97301
cotej@mwycaa.org

John DeVoe

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204
john@waterwatch.org




STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

o0 -1 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board

610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

Edward Finklea

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

efinklea@chbh.com

Judy Johnson

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson@state.or.us

Michael Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Bill McNamee

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
bill.mcnamee(@state.or.us

Nancy Newell

3917 NE Skidmore
Portland OR 97211
ogec2@hotmail.com

Stephen R. Palmer

Office of the Regional Solicitor
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. E-1712
Sacramento, CA 95825

Matthew Perkins

Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mwp@dvclaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161

Randall J. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting

PMB 362

8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

David Hatton
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton(@state.or.us

Jason W. Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones(@state.or.us

Jim McCarthy

Oregon Natural Resources Council
PO Box 151

Ashland, OR 97520

jm@onrc.org

Daniel W Meek

Daniel W Meek Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4th Ave

Portland OR 97219

dan@meek.net

Michael W. Orcutt

Hoopa Valley Tribe Fisheries Dept.
PO Box 417

Hoopa, CA 95546
director@pcweb.net

Steve Pedery
Oregon Natural Resources Council

S[)(@,OI]IC.OI’g

Janet Prewitt
Department of Justice
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us




STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3

Thomas P. Schlosser
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak

& McGaw
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104-1509
t.schlosser@msaj.com

Douglas Tingey

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, IWTC13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

DATED: March 31, 2006

Glen H. Spain

PCFFA

PO Box 11170

Eugene, OR 97440-3370
fishlifr@aol.com

Katherine A. McDowell

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161



