

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

March 31, 2006

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN Direct (503) 294-9896 sjadamslien@stoel.com

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT Request for a General Rate Increase in the Company's Oregon Annual Revenues (Klamath River Basin Irrigators Rates)

Docket No. UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp's Response to KWUA's Motion to Re-Open Record. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding.

Very truly yours,

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp

cc: Service List

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 **UE 170** 3 PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO 4 In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT (dba PacifiCorp) Request for a KWUA'S MOTION TO RE-OPEN 5 General Rate Increase in the Company's RECORD OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR Oregon Annual Revenues 6 (Klamath River Basin Irrigators Rates) OFFICIAL NOTICE 7 8 Pursuant to ALJ Grant's March 28, 2006 Ruling in UE 170, PacifiCorp respectfully submits this response to the Klamath Water Users Association's ("KWUA") Motion to Re-10 Open Record or, in the Alternative, Request For Official Notice. 11 KWUA's Motion represents its second inappropriate attempt to inject into the record, 12 after the hearing, a pleading filed by PacifiCorp with the FERC that is irrelevant to the issues 13 before the Commission. See KWUA Post-hearing Brief, Exhibit A. As the Commission is 14 all too aware, the parties seek a final order on the matters at issue in this phase of the 15 proceeding by April 14, to allow for implementation immediately following the expiration of 16 the On-Project Contract on April 16, 2006. 17 Contrary to the requirements of ORS 756.558 and OAR 860-014-0050, KWUA 18 requests the Commission re-open the record or take official notice of its one-sided presentation of the "evidence." If the additional evidence is allowed into the record under 20 ORS 756-558(1), the statute requires "a reasonable opportunity of the parties to examine any 21 witnesses with reference to the additional evidence and otherwise rebut and meet such 22 <sup>1</sup> Without addressing the substance of the pleading, PacifiCorp notes that KWUA asserts that PacifiCorp has taken the position before this Commission that the annual government dam use charges are sufficient compensation to the Klamath Irrigation Project for any system benefits that might be provided by the Irrigation Project. KWUA Motion at 1. KWUA has things backwards: PacifiCorp noted in its Opening Brief that the FERC order of January 20, 2006, suggests that the discounted rates for electric service to Reclamation/Service have been in lieu of a separately determined government dam use charge. PacifiCorp's Opening Brief on Appropriate Rates for Klamath Irrigators, March 6, 26 2006, at 27.

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO KWUA'S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

1	additional evidence." Similarly, OAR 860-014-0050 provides that a party objecting to the			
2	taking of official notice will have 15 days from notification to explain or rebut the noticed			
3	fact. Pursuant to ORS 756.558 and OAR 860-014-0050, the Commission would therefore			
4	need to provide an opportunity to parties to respond to the new evidence. Consequently, re-			
5	opening the record or taking official notice of the pleading, would derail the Commission's			
6	ability to prepare a timely final order. That alone dictates against KWUA's Motion.			
7	Moreover, the information which KWUA seeks to add to the record, as it is described			
8	3 in its Motion, is simply irrelevant to the issue posed by ALJ Grant in his March 13, 2006			
9	Memorandum: "the relationship between this Commission's authority to set retail rates for			
10	PacifiCorp's irrigation customers and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC")			
11	authority to establish Government dam use charges and determine and assess headwater			
12	2 benefits for the Klamath Hydroelectric Project. No. 2082." As PacifiCorp said at oral			
13	3 argument, there is no such relationship, and this Commission's authority to set retail rates is			
14	4 unaffected by FERC's authority regarding dam use charges. There is simply no need to			
15	5 delay the final order in this case in order to add irrelevant evidence to the record.			
16	For the reasons stated above, PacifiCorp respectfully requests the Commission deny			
17	7 KWUA's Motion to Re-Open Record or, in the Alternative, Request For Official Notice.			
18	DATED: March 31, 2006.			
19	STOEL RIVES LLP			
20				
21	Sarah J. Adams Lien			
22	John M. Eriksson			
23	Attorneys for PacifiCorp			
24				
25				
26				

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO KWUA'S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in				
3	Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and				
4	first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated				
5	below.				
6	reacts to respending rimans	Jim Abrahamson			
7	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	Community Action Directors of Oregon			
8	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org			
9					
10	Greg Addington Klamath Water Users Assoc. 2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3	Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. 30474 Sprague River Road			
11	Klamath Falls, OR 97603 greg@cvcwireless.net	Sprague River, OR 97639			
12					
13	Kurt Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510	Lisa Brown WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208			
14	Cincinnati, OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com	Portland, OR 97204 lisa@waterwatch.org			
15					
16	Lowrey R. Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308	Phil Carver Oregon Office of Energy 625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1			
17	Portland, OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	Salem, OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us			
18		•			
19	John Corbett Yurok Tribe PO Box 1027	Joan Cote Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 2585 State Street NE			
20	Klamath, CA 95548 jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us	Salem, OR 97301 cotej@mwycaa.org			
21					
22	Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	John DeVoe WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208			
23	Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	Portland, OR 97204 john@waterwatch.org			
24	manusavoram.com	John Water watern org			
25					
26					

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

	1	Thomas P. Schlosser	Glen H. Spain
	2	Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw	PCFFA PO Box 11170
	3	801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115 Seattle, WA 98104-1509	Eugene, OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com
	4	t.schlosser@msaj.com	115111111(4),401.00111
	5	Douglas Tingey Portland General Electric	
	6	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204	
	7	doug.tingey@pgn.com	
	8	DATED: March 31, 2006	
4	9		Q(0.
9720	10		Katherine A. McDowell
ıd, OR 20-24	11		
<b>VES LLP</b> 600, Portland, OR 9 <i>Fax (503) 220-2480</i>	12		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
<b>STOEL RIVES LLP</b> Avenue, Suite 2600, Portla 3) 224-3380 Fax (503)	13		
EL R. Suite 3380	14		
STOEL RIVES LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204 Main (503) 224-3380 Fax (503) 220-2480	15		
Fiffh 1 iin (50.	16		
NS OC	17		
8	18		
	19		
	20		
	21		
	22		
	23		
	24		
	25		
	26		

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)